## HOWICK BOROUGH COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

#### Bulk Supply Loan

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Howick Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £18,250 authorised to be raised by the Howick Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of meeting the borough's share of the cost of installing the Howick-Pakuranga Bulk Water Supply Scheme, the said Howick Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.36 of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the rating district comprising the whole of the Borough of Howick; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty years, or until such loan is fully paid off."

#### HOWICK BOROUGH COUNCIL

# RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

# Bulk Supply Loan

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Howick Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £9,500 authorised to be raised by the Howick Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of meeting the borough's share of the cost of installing the Howick-Pakuranga Bulk Water Supply Scheme, the said Howick Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0·19 of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the rating district comprising the whole of the Borough of Howick; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty years, or until such loan is fully paid off."

698

#### HOWICK BOROUGH COUNCIL

#### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

### Reticulation Loan

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Howick Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £36,200 authorised to be raised by the Howick Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of providing water reticulation mains, the said Howick Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.73 of a penny upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the rating district comprising the whole of the Borough of Howick; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty years, or until such loan is fully paid off."

### PAPATOETOE BOROUGH COUNCIL

# RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Pursuant to the Local Authorities' Loans Act 1956, the Papatoetoe Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £150,000 authorised to be raised by the Papatoetoe Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for sewerage Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for sewerage reticulation, the said Papatoetoe Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of 1·112d. (one decimal one one two pence) in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Papatoetoe; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of thirty years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

714

B. M. WILMSHURST, Town Clerk.

# WHAKATANE COUNTY COUNCIL

#### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

Notice is hereby given that the Whakatane County Council proposes, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928 and the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, to execute the public works hereunder mentioned, and for the purposes of which public works the land described in the Schedule hereto is required to be taken; and notice is hereby given that a plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited in the public office of the said Whakatane County Council, situated in the Strand, Whakatane, and is open for inspection without fee by all persons during ordinary office hours. All persons affected by the execution of the said public works or by the taking of the said land must state their objections in writing and send the same within forty days from the first publication of this notice to the Clerk of the said Council at the said office.

# SCHEDULE (PART 1)

Area Description of Land

O 0 1.9 Part Lot 140, D.P. 22193, being part Allotment 246A, Section 2, Waimana Parish, situated in Block III, Whakatane Survey District, certificate of title 431/275; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan.

Situated in the County of Whakatane. (S.O. Plan 38144.) The above land is required for severance.

#### SCHEDULE (PART 2)

Area P Description of Land Part Allotment 246A, Section 2, Waimana Parish, certificate of title 865/237; coloured sepia on 0 8.8

Part Lot 140, D.P. 22193, being part Allotment 246A, Section 2, Waimana Parish, certificate of title 431/275; coloured yellow on plan.

Part Allotment 246A, Section 2, Waimana Parish, certificate of title 851/282; coloured blue on plan. 0 0 37

0 19.8

plan.

Part Allotment 246A, Section 2, Waimana Parish, certificate of title 851/282; coloured blue on

0 6.8

plan.
Part bed of the Maraetotara Stream, coloured blue, edged blue, on plan.
Part Allotment 246B, Section 3A, Waimana Parish, certificate of title 44/117; coloured sepia on 1 18 plan. 0 2.3

Part Allotment 246B, Section 3A, Waimana Parish, certificate of title 44/117; coloured sepia on nlan. Part Allotment 246B, Section 3B, Waimana Parish, certificate of title 44/117; coloured blue on 3 8.8

plan.
Part Allotment 246B, Section 2, Waimana Parish, certificate of title 44/117; coloured yellow on 1 15.6

plan.

All situated in Block III, Whakatane Survey District, County of Whakatane. (S.O. Plan 38144.)

The above land is required for road.

Dated this 31st day of May 1957.

E. L. BRIGGS, County Clerk.

### PRIVATE BILL

Notice of Intention to Apply for Leave to Bring in a Private Bill

A Bill intituled "An Act to amend the St. John's College Trust Act 1923."

Trust Act 1923."

Notice is hereby given that the St. John's College Trust Board intends to apply by petition to the General Assembly of New Zealand during the present session for the passing of a Private Bill, the title of which is as above, and the short title of which shall be "The St. John's College Trust Amendment Act 1957," to give effect to the following object, namely, to permit the Board at its discretion from time to time to apply the whole or such portion as it thinks fit of the income from the scholarship funds referred to in the First Schedule of the principal Act towards the maintenance and support of candidates for Holy Orders whilst taking a course of studies for a degree or diploma at any university or university college within New Zealand approved by the Board.

Copies of the proposed Bill will, on or before the 1st day of June 1957, be deposited at the office of the Clerk of the House of Representatives, Parliament Buildings, Wellington, and at the offices of the St. John's College Trust Board, 40 Shortland Street, Auckland, where the said copies may be inspected and obtained.

Dated this 28th day of May 1957.

Dated this 28th day of May 1957.

For the St. John's College Trust Board-

W. T. CHEESMAN, Secretary.